(2) Any person who provides, or assists in, any medically
assisted procreation procedure to a person other than a prospective
parent shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be
liable to a fine (multa) of not less than ten thousand euro (€10,000)
and not exceeding twenty-three thousand euro (€23,000) or to
imprisonment not exceeding five years or to both such fine and
imprisonment: 

Provided that where the person is a medical practitioner,
who performs the said procedure, the medical practitioner shall be
exempt from criminal l iabili ty where he shows that he took

[...]

human embryo into, a woman who is prepared to give
up her child permanently after birth (surrogate
mother),

shall be guilty of an offence and, on conviction, shall be liable to
the punishment of a fine (multa) of not less than five thousand euro
(€5,000) and not exceeding fifteen thousand euro (€15,000) or to
imprisonment not exceeding three years or to both such fine and
imprisonment:

EMBRYO PROTECTION [CAP. 524. 7
Provided that -

(i) the prospective parent in respect of the conduct
referred to in paragraphs (a) and (d); and, or

(ii) the woman into whom the egg cell or embryo

[...]

preservation, of germ line cells and embryos are prohibited and
whosoever contravenes this article shall be guilty of an offence and, on
conviction, shall be liable to the punishment of a fine (multa) of not
less than five thousand euro (€5,000) and not exceeding fifteen
thousand euro (€15,000) or to imprisonment not exceeding three years
or to both such fine and imprisonment:

Provided that when there has been a breach of any provision
of this Act, the Authority may order the cryo-preservation of any
embryo.

(5) A prospective parent or prospective parents, who prior to the

[...]

(7) Whosoever uses, transfers or fertilises any germ line cells in
contravention of this article shall be guilty of an offence and, on
conviction, shall be liable to the punishment of a fine (multa) of not
less than ten thousand euro (€10,000) and not exceeding twenty-three
thousand euro (€23,000) or to imprisonment not exceeding five years
or to both such fine and imprisonment:

Provided that where the person is a medical practitioner he
shall be exempt from criminal liability where he shows that he took
reasonable care to determine that the person from whom the germ line

[...]

(d) knowingly artificially fertilizes an egg cell of a woman
before or after her death, except in the case where the
deceased has donated her egg cells,

shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a
fine (multa) of not less than ten thousand euro (€10,000) and not
exceeding twenty-five thousand euro (€25,000):

Provided that the punishment shall be decreased by one or
two degrees -

(i) as regards the woman whose egg has been
fertilized, in respect of paragraph (c); and

(ii) as regards the man whose sperm was used for
fertilisation in respect of paragraph (d).

[...]

has been given in writing and there is no undue risk to the embryo
and to the mother.

Wilful cause of 
death of embryos.

16. (1) Whosoever wilfully causes the death of any embryo
shall be guilty of an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a
fine (multa) not exceeding twelve thousand euro (€12,000) or to
imprisonment not exceeding two years or to both such fine and
imprisonment.

(2) This article shall also apply to any human clone created in
breach of article 11.

Application of 
articles 121D and 
248E(3) of the 
Criminal Code.
Cap. 9 

17.